

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS; §
HARROLD INDEPENDENT §
SCHOOL DISTRICT (TX); §
STATE OF ALABAMA; §
STATE OF WISCONSIN; §
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; §
STATE OF TENNESSEE; §
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT §
OF EDUCATION; §
HEBER-OVERGAARD §
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (AZ); §
PAUL LePAGE, Governor of the §
State of Maine; §
STATE OF OKLAHOMA; §
STATE OF LOUISIANA; §
STATE OF UTAH; §
STATE OF GEORGIA; §
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, §
by and through Governor Phil Bryant; §
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, §
by and through §
Governor Matthew G. Bevin, §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

CIVIL ACTION NO. 7:16-cv-00054-O §

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; §
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT §
OF EDUCATION; JOHN B. KING, §
JR., in his Official Capacity as United §
States Secretary of Education; UNITED §
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; §
LORETTA E. LYNCH, in her Official §
Capacity as Attorney General of the §
United States; VANITA GUPTA, in her §
Official Capacity as Principal Deputy §
Assistant Attorney General; §
UNITED STATES EQUAL §
EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY §

COMMISSION; JENNY R. YANG, in §
her Official Capacity as Chair of §
the United States Equal Employment §
Opportunity Commission; UNITED §
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; §
THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his Official §
Capacity as United States Secretary §
of Labor; DAVID MICHAELS, in his §
Official Capacity as the Assistant §
Secretary of Labor for Occupational §
Safety and Health Administration, §
§
Defendants. §

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The New Rules Are Binding Across the Country. 3

 1. EEOC Enforcement. 3

 2. Other Agencies’ Enforcements. 4

 B. Defendants Cannot Avoid Notice and Comment. 7

 1. The Implementing Regulation Is Not Ambiguous..... 8

 2. Defendants’ New Policies Are Not “Interpretations.” 11

 C. Defendants Violate the Spending Clause. 12

 D. A Nationwide Injunction Is Warranted. 13

III. CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	7
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	9
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-524-ALM-KAJ (S.D. Ohio).....	5, 6
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	12, 13
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	7
<i>Broussard v. First Tower Loan, LLC</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 540 (E.D. La. 2015).....	4
<i>California v. Yamaski</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	14
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	10
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	12
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	8
<i>E.E.O.C. v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 594 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	4
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	10
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	9, 15
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 4:15-cv-00054-RGD-DEM (E.D. Va.)	6
<i>Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 579 U.S. ___ (U.S. Aug. 3, 2016).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	8

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 14

Hemp. Indus. Ass’n v. DEA,
333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003) 12

Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.,
2016 WL 4039703 (7th Cir. July 28, 2016) 9

Hodgson v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Broward Cnty., Fla.,
455 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1972) 13-14

Indep. Bankers Ass’n v. Smith,
534 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied*,
429 U.S. 862 (1976) 2, 3

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 14

Lusardi v. McHugh,
2015 WL 1607756 (Apr. 1, 2015) 3, 4

Macy v. Dep’t of Justice,
2012 WL 1435995 (Apr. 20, 2012) 3, 4

Marshall v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
554 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1977) 14

Mitchell v. Pidcock,
299 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1962) 14

Moore v. Hannon Food Serv., Inc.,
317 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003) 10

Nat’l Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz,
443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 2

NFIB v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) 13

Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.,
403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005) 13

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) 8

Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor,
2016 WL 3125035 (D.C. Cir. June 3, 2016)..... 7

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 13

Students and Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 1:16-cv-04945 (N.D. Ill.) 4-5

Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.,
564 U.S. 50 (2011) 7-8

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 13

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994) 11

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 2

Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.,
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) 9

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984) 14

United States v. North Carolina,
No. 1:16-cv-425 (M.D.N.C.) 1, 6

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 9

Rules

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 8, 9, 10, 11

Other Authorities

117 Cong. Rec. 30407 (1971)..... 9

118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972) 9

2014 *Questions and Answers on Title IX* 6

Bobby Soave, *Title IX Is a Dangerous Tool for Extending Transgender Kids’ Rights*, REASON, May 16, 2016..... 12

Clyde Wayne Crews, Jr., *Mapping Washington’s Lawlessness 2016: A Preliminary Inventory of “Regulatory Dark Matter,”* (Competitive Enterprise Institute 2015) 2

Jacob Gersen & Jeannie Suk, *The Sex Bureaucracy*, 104 CALIF. L. REV. ____ (forthcoming August 2016) 2

Josh Blackmun, *Government by Blog Post*, 11 FIU L. REV. 389 (2016)..... 4

Mark Pulliam, *Dear Colleague’s Letter of the Law, Library of Law and Liberty*, July 26, 2016..... 12

Pet’r’s Application for Stay and Recall, *Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm*, No. 16A52 (U.S. July 13, 2016) 9

Pet'r's Reply, *Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm*, No. 16A52
(U.S. July 29, 2016) 9
